Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)		NNO UNLI	_		
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Y		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wachovia Bank, National Association, Agent & Junior Collateral Agent, One 301 S. College St., Charlotte, NC 2826 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State National Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(les); 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interests	Wachovia B8 Association Limited Partnership attached? Yes No Merger Change of Name	Individual(s) citizen: Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Delaware lin If assignee is not domiciled in	LLC O Rupp Drive _State: MN Zip: 55337 ship p		
4. Application number(s) or registration of A. Trademark Application No.(s) Schedule A	e attached	Schedule A	See attached		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Pamela S. Flint		registrations involved:	10		
Internal Address: Kutak Rock LLP		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4)	1) <u>\$</u> _265.00		
Fax Number: 402.346-1148		Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1650 Farnam Street		8. Deposit account numb	per:		
City: Omaha State: NE Z	tip <u>68102</u>		- -		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.		•			
Pamela S. Flint, Paralegal Name of Person Signing	<u>Pamela</u>	gnature	June 4, 2004 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document;					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002866 FRAME: 0173

SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Reg.No./Ser.No.	Date
METROCAST	2,525,133	01/01/2002
MetVision	2,547,209	03/12/2002
MXWEATHERSPAN	2,772,354	10/07/2003
MXWEATHERSPAN DOPPLERCAST	2,836,117	04/27/2004
MXWEATHERSPAN Imetwork	76/538,902	08/08/03
MXWEATHERSPAN METROCAST	2,770,005	09/30/2003
MXWEATHERSPAN RT	2,798,660	12/23/2003
MXWEATHERSPAN STORMCOMMANDER	2,792,385	12/09/2003
MXWEATHERSPAN X	76/492,418	02/14/2003
STORM PRO	2,157,649	05/12/1998

TRADEMARW^{12.1} REEL: 002866 FRAME: 0174

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated as of May 24, 2004

Reference is made to (i) that certain Junior Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of October 31, 2003 (as this agreement may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or renewed from time to time, the "Junior Credit Agreement"), among DATA TRANSMISSION NETWORK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), DTN, LLC ("DTN"), the guarantors referred to therein, the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties to the Junior Credit Agreement (each a "Junior Lender" and collectively, the "Junior Lenders"), and WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as junior agent and junior collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacities, respectively, the "Junior Agent" and the "Junior Collateral Agent"); (ii) that certain Junior Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 31, 2003 (the "Junior Security Agreement"), among the Borrower, DTN, Meteorlogix, LLC ("Meteorlogix") and the other the subsidiary guarantors referred to therein and the Junior Collateral Agent, pursuant to which, inter alia, Meteorlogix granted to the Junior Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and registrations listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks") and (iii) that certain Meteorlogix Supplement to the Junior Security Agreement, dated October 31, 2003, (the "Supplement"), which Supplement evidences the security interest of the Junior Collateral Agent in the Trademarks.

The Junior Collateral Agent hereby re-assigns and releases to Meteorlogix and terminates all right, title and interest that the Junior Collateral Agent has in and to the Trademarks and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Trademarks; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto; and all rights relating to any related trademarks or trademark applications existing in the past, present or future.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

> WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ∫ás Junior Collateral Agent

Title: Tree

TRADEMARK^{12.1} REEL: 002866 FRAME: 0175

RECORDED: 06/07/2004